FETITION PO NING VARINNCE BRFORE THE
8 MePherson Court, 71 ft.
Wt e/ otvor dan foad 7ONING COMNISSTONER
1301 McPher=on Court
OF RALTINORE COUNTY
th Election District
Ath Councilmanic District Cane Mo. 92-476-A

Timothy W. Froat, ot ux
Potitloners

The above captioned mattor originally come befora mo as a Petition
for Zoning Variance for that proporty known as 1301 NcPherson Court in the
Lutherville section of Reltimore County. By my Order dated August 10,
1992, the Potition was denlod for reasons fully met forth therein.

Subsequently, the Petitioner/property owner, Timothy W. Frost, submit-
ted a letter dated August 20, 1992 requesting reconsideration of my dect-
slon. Additlonal correspondence, dated August 31, 1992 and Septesber 3,
1992 were, llkewlne, received from the Petitloner. These letters, taken
collectively, will be considered an a Notion for Reconsideration.

By way of a brief history of the case, it ls to be noted that Wr.
Frost resides on a corner lot at the Intersection of NcPherson Court and
Othorfdge Road. His dwelling fronts McPheraon Court.

Sovorul years ago, Mr. Front caused to be constructed a satellite
roceiving antenna/dish in the rear yard of his property. However, because
the dish was not in cospliance with Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. which
roquires same to be located within tho rear one-third of the lot farthest
romoved from any stroet, a zoning violation case was instituted by Balti-
more County against him. In an cttespt to resolve the lssus befors any

action by the Court, Nr. Frost filed a Petition for Zoning Variance from
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mistake s not made by the Hearing Officer because one disegrees with his
reaconing process in arriving at a declslon, rather the mistake alleged
mist be s to a jurindictional issue or of such aimiler magnitude. See
Bernsteln v. Kapneck, 46 Nd. App. 231, 417 A2d 456 (1960).

I see no avidence in the Motion before me that wuch & fundssental
mintake was made or even alleged. Rather, the Petitioner argues that the
Comissicner improperly instituted the soning violation case sgainst him.
Even if this allegation is true, which is in and of itself highly debat-
able, such action by the Commissionor iz not in the nature of & mistake
which would permit relitigation of this case.

Lastly, the proparty owner argues that the instant Petition for Vari-
ance was £iled at the recomssndation of members of this office and, thus,
#hould be entertalned on its merits. Specifically, Nr. Frost alleges that
the Deputy Zoning Commisaioner, Timothy M. Kotroco, and the Dirsctor of
Zoning Administration and Development Wansgement, Arnold Jsblom, instruct-
od him to file his Petition. Mr. Kotroco's response to this allegation is
set forth within his latter to the Petitioner dated August 28, 1992. He
donios ever giving such advice or making such @ reccamardation.  Further,
it is a long standing practice of this office to refuss to provide legal
advize in response to any inquiries m:de to it. As Nr. Kotroco's letter
Clearly notes, all doterminations as to the merits of any Petition are to
be made by the hearing officer who entertains that case.

Thus, for the aforesentioned reasons, T am persusded that Rr. Frost's
Notion for Reconsideration sist be denied. As I pointed out in my earlier
opinion, he may have lsudable reasons to offer in support of his request
to permit the satellite dish where located. Howsvar, quite trankly, this
case has been decided by the County Board of Appeals. If any redress was
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Section 4UD.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Thiu varlance roquested pormission for Mr.

Frost to keep tho dish whoro located, notwithatanding the provisions of
Section 400.1 of the B.C.%.R., as provided above.

That cano cams bofore then Zoning Commisaioner, J. Robert Hainer
donied the Petition for Zoning Variance by his Order dated April 5, 1990.
A timoly appeal wan filed by Wr. Froot to the County Board of Appeal
which, likewise, denied the Petition on January 8, 1991, Thore wers io
further appoaln taken from the Board of Appesls’ decislon; thus, the
Board'a opinion becaso final.

Wonatheless, Mr. Frost refiled his Petition In 1992. The case case
before me for hearing on July 7, 1992. By my opinion and Ordor dated
August 10, 1992, T denied the Petition for Zoning Variance. My written
Pindings of Pact and Conclusions of Law fully set forth the basis of my
roasoning.

Particularly, I ruled that relitigation of tho Petition was barred by
the doctrine of res judicata. Specifically, 1 determined that both the
subject dish and its location were ldentical to those issues in the prior
cane. Further, the same reliof from the same section of the B.C.Z.R. wes
ruquested.  Thus, in my view, the decision of the County Board of Appeals
vas final and relitigation of the identical subject matter and governing
law was barred.

Within Mr. Frost's correspondence, he has offersd several argusents
in support of his request that my declslon be reconsldered. Thess will be
addressed in turn.

Pirst, Nr. Frost notes that his property is located in that subdivi-
sion known as Devonshire Porest and that the plat for that subdivision was
approved on or about October 25, 1954. Therafors, the Petitioner argues
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sought from thelr decision, the proper appeal to the Circuit Court should
have been filed. Absent fraud, substantial change, mistake, surprise or
inadvertence, the prior decision cannot be relitigated. None of these
tactors are present in this case.

Tharefors, the Motion for Reconsiderstion must b denied and 1 shall
5o order.

WEREFCAE, it ls this aquor + 1992 ORDERED that

the Petitionsr's Notion for Reconsiderstion be dad is hereby DEAIED.

. SOMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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that the provinions of the B.C.Z.R. which govorn tho use of hin proporty
are ot the requlations prenently in offect, but rathor thone in force in
1954, Those regulationn had bean originally promulgated and adopted by
Baltimore County In 1945. Thus, Wr. Prost reasons, because the 1945 vor-
alon of the B.C.2.R. contains no proviaions for requlations of the satel-
1ito dish antonna, the variance ln unnecessary and hin use lu not in viola-
tlon of any zoning regulation.

Admittedly, the 1945 regulations may be relevant for the determina-
tlon of cortaln lusues regarding this property. For oxasple, n Potition
for Special learing for a nonconforming use would be governed by those
rogulations. FPurthor, Soctions 103.1 and 1B02.3(B) of the B.C.Z.R. pro-
vide that sotback, ares, use and helght standards shall be as prescribed
by the zoning requlations in offect at the time the subject subdivision
was approved by the Planning Acard or its predecessor, the Planning Commis-
slon,  Notwithstanding those proviaions, the proporty owner han aiscon-
struod the law in arguing that the 1945 regulations are applicable to hls
satellite dish. Clearly, it is well settled at law that absant any
grandfathoring provision, the regulations in effect at the time any proper-
ty s \mproved, altered, or changed are applicable to that lsprovemant or
alteration. Se0 ©.g., Rockville Fuel and VYeed Co. va. City of
Galthersburg, 266 Wd. 117, 291 A2d 672 (1972).  If that wers not the
cawe, additions and/or amendments to proporties which had been initially
devaloped prior to the adoption of zoning in Daltimore County In 1945,
would go unregulated. Clearly, Mr. Frost placed his uatellite dish anten-
na I 1ta present location well after the adoption of the comprehensive
sot of soning regulations 1in 1955. Purther, the lssue presented in the

inotant case does not relate to helght, use, area or setback requiresents
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Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 8874386

e, Timothy W, reoat
301 McPherson Cou
utherville, umml 21091

RE: Petition for Zoning Variance
Case Mo. 92-476-A

Dear Wr. Proat:

teaponse to your letters dated August 20, it 31, and Septesber
3, 195 roquesting a Notion for econsideration of Decision reparding the
above captioned case, plesse find enclosed my Ruling on Motion for Reconsi

v-ry truly yours -& A

l!onlu Comisdiinie

eration.
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ad n, thersby, ol arandfathered by fiections 1071 and 1002.3(M). An
mch, o cueront regulations qovern that altoration/isprovement to the
proporty.  Thus, Sectlon 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. mist be satisfiod unlosn
varianc in cbtained.  Thorofore, th Petitloner's arqumnt that the
recordation of hiz wubdiviaion prior to th adoption of the 1955 roqula-
tlonn ahould prohlblt the application of the current standards of the
D.C.ZR. In Inappropriata.

A mocond basls of e Frost's Molion for Reconaldoration in of fered
In i latter of uguat 20,1992, To mumarize, We. Proat avers that then
%oning Commissoner Nainen mado movaral mistaken when hin decinion van
authored In APFil 1990, Thus, the Pelitionor argues that res jJudicata is
not. applicabla.

This argueent, 1ikewise, mist be diemisned for \wo reasons. Pirat,
1t munt bo noted that the docision which barc the property owner's currant
Potition wan that authored by the County Moard of Appealn. Au noted, an
appoal of Zoning Commisaioner Halnes' docialon was timely made mnd the

e heard do novo before the County Board of Appoala. The Waard of Ap-
peala’ decislon wuperseded that decision made by Zonirg Commissioner
Halbes and, in fact, 1o the uenl Judicial deteraination which bars
relitigation of the case. Thus, whatever Zoning Comeissioner Haines may
have or have not done ia Lrrelevant, in that his decialon was not the
final deciaton in the earlior case.

Secondly, even L the Board of Appealu In alleged to have made the
wame wistake attributed to Zoning Comlnsloner Halnes, thelr action is not
a "alstake" of the naturo which would perit reopening of this cass.  The
Potitioner confusen the meaning of the word “mistake" within its everydsy

usage as compared with what that torm meonn ot law.  Sisply stated, a

TN RE:  PETITION FOR 20NING VARIANCE BEFORR THE
WePherson Court, 71 ft.
Vot o Othoridge Road ZONING COMNIBSIONER
1301 McPherson Court

OF TALTINORE COUNTY
9th Election District

Ath Councilmanic District Case No. 92-476-A
Timothy W. Frost, et ux

Patitione;

FINDINGS OF YACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes beforo the Zoning Commlusioner as a Fetition for
Zoning Varlance (for that property known am 1301 WcPherson Court in the
Lutherville section of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein roquest a
/arlance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimors County Zoning Regulatlons
(B.C.2.R.) to perait the placement of a satellite dish antonna in the rear
yard of a corner lot, but not within that one-third portion of the rear
yard which 1 the farthest romoved from any street, as im required undor
the requlations.

The Patitionors/property owners, Timothy . and Caral Ann Prost,
appeared and tertified at the hoaring. Also appearing on behali of tho
Potition was Malter Pranler of Stansbury Satellite, Inc. Wr. Prazler
operates the company which sold the nubject matellita dish to the Potitlon-
era. There wero numerous Protostants prosent. Thoes included representa:
tives of the nolghborhood In which the mubjoct property In located.

Although the propriety of the subjoct variance in contested, tho
underlying facts are clear and uncontroverted. Mr. and Mea. Front are the
owners of that property located at 1301 WcPherson Court In Lutherville,

They, thelr two children ond Mra. Proat's mother realde therein. The




an tho unnightly appearance of the dish and its

subject property is a corner lot approximately .17 acren in size and I to what they percelve County Board of Appeals which, 1ikewiso, denied the Patition on January B,

Tn the instant caso, thore in no evidance, nor oven allegation of,

zoned D.R.5.5. The property in improved by an existing dwelling which location on that portion of the lot lmeedlatel;y adjacent to Othoridge 1991, There were no further appeals taken from the Board of Appeals’

froud, nurprine, mistoke or inadvortence aa It relates to the initial

FeoteHiiiaoon Bouits Wosd.  The Protestants bolleve that the dish ls unalghtly and ls an eye- decinlon. Thun, tho Board's opinion became final.

Nearing. Rathor, the Potitioner avers Lhat there has been a mubatantial

Mr. Frost testified that in approximately August of 1989, he pur- sore. They ulso opine that granting of the variance may cause a prolifer- Maving, therefors, concluded that this iseue was previously litigat-

change of couditions which would Juntify the rehearing of thin camn

chased from Stansbary Satellite a satellite systes for installation and ollite dishes in the commnity. This wuld adversely affect

atlon of

©d, o dotermination must now be made 5z io whether the doctrine of rom

Specifically, those conditions are that, (1) the aatellite dish ie now

uso at the mubject property. Purther, testimony was presented that the the property values in their commnity. In addition to tha factual infor-

ajudicata prohibits consideration of the present case. ajudicata s

lower (12 ft. v. 10 [t.) thon when the case was conaidered by Comminslonnr

satellite system provides Its owner with access to 18 diffsrent sateilites

mation submitted by the Petitioner, M. Froat advanced soveral legal argu- 4

naLly dntined am thet lagal dockoine Wiich peckibite LILOMSOR SN & finines, and (2) that the Potitioncr han provided landacaping around the

which are located above the southwestern horizon. Wr. Frasier, in explain- menta in aupport of the Petition. These included a statement that prohibi- sibsoquont action between the same parties, related to the swse facts, or

Porusse Realty v. Lingo,
some of the principals of thia doctrine are applicable to the deciaions by
Zoning Boards. See Board of County Commigsloters v. Racine, 24 M. App.
435, (1975).  The basis for this doctrine is to prevent unending litiga

base of the mnatellite dish which will ultimately reduce its vinibility.

ing the technical requirements of the cyitem, stated that the ideal loca- tion of the placesent of the dish where same is placed would infringe upon Lusues. 49M. 33 238 A2 100, At least

Howaver, cloarly, neither of these conditions conmtitutes a mubstantial

tion for the satellite dish was In the resc/side yard of the property his first amsndment rights guaranteed by the U.S. Constitution. Secondly,

change from tho lnmie previously decided. The variance previously request-

adjacont to Othoridge Road. lle indicated that, although the dish could be We. Proot belleves that Baltimore County is estopped from praventing tho
I dge

ed and, indeed, the current variance request, seeks purmission to pl

located on the roof of the dwelling, resoval of mature trees, both on the lsh whers same 1s located. Lastly, Nr. Prost arqued that the variance

the matellite diun at a location in the nlde/rear yard clonest to the

subject property and the neighbors property, would be necessitated in should be wmitted because he has cosplied with the langusge within tion over the same issue. The Courts have recognized that when an lssue
Joct p po

street.  Thus, the insue presonted is whether a variance from the regula-

order to obtain full reception for the system. Mr. Prazier and Wr. Frost Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R, and the cass law which has construed same. is conclusively settled by a final judgment in the first case, that same

tion which govarns the location of tho dish, within the subjoct lot, 1w

also jointly testified that there ware no other ground locations within Although, all of these argusents might have merit, a threshold lssue should not be itigated again, and again. 1f this doctrine did not exist,

pormitted.  In both ca

. the requeated varlance as to this location in

the site which were acceptable locations for the dish. Specifically, it need be determined before they may be addressed. Specifically, evidence 1itigation would be unending.

the name. Whethor the dish is higher or lower, landscaped or not, i

wan ntated that if the dish were located In that portion of the resr yard and testimony presented was that this is not the first occasion In which Tn Racine, supra, the .uurts applled the doctrine of res ajudicata

imaterial to the question as to whether the dish should be parmitted at

farthest from Othoridge Road, that reception would be hindered. thia case has coms beforo the Zoning Commissioner. Specifically, the to administrative proceedings wherain it said "We recognize, as indeed we

that preciue place on the Petitionee's property.

Testimony was also presented as to the system, itself. The subject atitioner previously flled for an ldentical varfance under case Wo. must, that an unreversed final decision by a zoning boird, passed in the

In that the issues are the same, 1 feel compoliod to conciude that

4leh 18 9.75 ft. wide and is painted black with a non-reflective surface. 90-350A.  Specifically, the relisf requested tharein vas a request to rot

of Ita dlscretion upon lssuen of fact or upon mixed lssues of law

under the Recine holding as ot forth above, the doctrine of rom

Tt was alse stated that the system does not emit any redistion, nor inter- permit the dish at the identical location as presently proposed. That I, and fact, are fully binding upon the parties to the cause and their priv-

ajudicata prohibits re-1itigation of thin case. Perhaps, the Petitionsr

fere with other televisions, radios, etc., in the neighborhood. According within that case, the Petitioner also scught a varlance from Section 400.1 It

to all lasues determined thereby. It is only when there has been a

should have pursued hin appellate rights of the Board of Appeal

dociaton

to the Petitioners and their witness, the dish does not constitute a mui- of the B.C.Z.R. to allow the dish to be placed in the third of the lot substantial change of conditiona of it is shown that the decislon was a

to the Circult Court. Pinding no fraud, mistake, surprise, inadvertence

sance to the mite. Closest to the strest. This is the same wection of the B.C.Z.R. which is product of fraud, nurprise, mistake or inadvertence, that such an adminis-

or substantlal change of conditions, I cannot conclude that Commissioner

As indicated above, rumernus residents of the comminity testified in under consideration in the presant case. The prior case cass befors the trative body may reverse ita prior decision in litigation between the same

Wainos' decision was Incorrect. Thersfors, the subject Petition for Vari-

opponition to the Petition. Thews included Dale Rauschenberg, Peter stk

then Zoning Commissioner, J. Robert Haines, and the variance was denied on * (pg. 450)

ance must be denled and I will mo order.

Liveright, Robert Anderson and George Kron. ALL of thess eitnesses cbject AFil S, 1990, A timly sppeal ves filed by Ne. ard Nes. Prost to the
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

[ _J Counly Governinent [
Zoaing Commissiont
Office of Flanning and Zoning

®
""'a/);\—\’]m'lq

y Zoning llﬂhhu
following ways:

A practical y b srict
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief (B.C.Z.R) regarding the installation of my satellite dish antenna in the

Suite 113 Courthouse
/ashi

requented should be denied. inglon Avenie
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 8674306

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

county thts 407 ey o% 199 that the Petition for & Zoaing
variance from Section 400 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

e S i s S f By Adniutond gt et
et 10, 1992 DA oo e ey i b i oy -n--—-----—n—-

Y00,/ 7o AAnIT kIM “' A .ﬂfll‘/” PISH 4w from properties belonging to -wllwl. In addition, 10 achieve the

A coT Z oF line of sight from the permitied portion property, have o
(B.C.7.R.) to permit the placesent of a satellits dish antenna in the rear THE REAR VARD OF A COMAA LOT pyI MOT w. wa ﬂll ﬂM v --Nh-ih--mumuwlnumnmumu;“

TAY OF FAATHEIT AEnoyaD FHory Awy. sTAIET:
yard of a corner lot, but not within the one-third portion of the lot fud (™

10 my howse would have 1 be relocated o the front of my house 3o that sae rdearances
from the power line could be met. If the saicllite dish were moved 10 145 roof of the
dwelling a5 saggested in 8 previous case before the Zoning Commissiorer, then the only
maturs tree on the property would have 10 be removed 1o provide the necestary line of
sight.  All of these factors make complisace unnecessarily burdensome.

farthest removed from any strest, in accordence with Petitioners' Exhibit bbbt s A

1301 HoPher:

tutherville, Naryland 21093 SEE ATTANED SHAT

No. 1, be and is hereby DENIED.

Case Mo, 92-476-A
Petition for Zoning Varlance

l-h 5o posted and edvertieed as prescribed by Zoning Reguisions.
::-'-:'q_‘:"'-'f‘-=~'_-'r-'=-‘.'n'._.-';:'

Dear Mr. and Mes. Proat:

requested
25 other property owners in the distrct. All concems which were expressed by olher
owners concemed the aesthetics. The satelite dish is now located on the

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
gane.  Tha INkition for onleg Varisace let been donied, in escardunes uith
the attached

Sh
wm.humpwmnwunlmmuu “This will address all sesthetic
of everyone in the district, If the saiellte anumnnwdm

Sesmemnemmemuse . concess
dwelling, then it will be impossible 10 screen its view in

o &Gll w. fR0T

g LA

Zoning Comaissioner
for Baltimore County

1In the event the decision rencered is unfavorsble to any party, please
--Munm-.-m-.m--.-—x-m.nm,m ) days of the
date of the Order to the Count
ottt oant. information eomcerning Fi1 nn-'-..-\. Fieane Toal Troe to
contact cur Appeals Clerk at 997-3391.

ii?

u-m—
Zoning Soamiastines

ing will make it -mal Vightning along
more n
rasog th possibiltyof dumage & my home inth evet o sorme " o "

4 wu—hmd—mwmuwvyunc.z will occur,
5. 1tis In strict harmony with the spirit and inent of height, area, off-sireet parking, and sign

6. Relief can be granied without substantial injury 1o public health, nfety and general welfare.

1 mmnmnmmuwﬂnuhmu—ummym-mm
under the First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution and applicable Regulations
m-umnmm Commissions. NP e

MICROFILMEL



20NING DESCAFION (5, /) - A TR

Daginning ot & poiat 0n ooy f West Chesapesk
et Chesapenke Avene
an 36 oot wide, Balng ot 4, Block o, ! { om D Shant e

1, Section #2 in the mubdivision of Devonshiss Forast as recorded in Bulimese County Plat
Beok #20, Folio #132, containing 7, 101

(410) 887.335)

Nl A7 B BTl ok, Lot (omn 5 sroaae HoRons0L
# Elocion Disrics.

Tocated n e u--;—- -oﬁ/ £ o ST T L R (A 3

- G i LAGT HANE OF oMNERE 11t R e - R —

8 e G 1 o 1 ot

ety V. i Carol Aam W, Fromt
PUBLLE HEARING FEES a PRICE 1501

Lutharvile, Raryland 21093-3508

(S,

n-u.%»Q—M o ot o, 2L - L i i

Baor of Sigue : Tiaotay U, Proet s Caro hew frost
—— MICROFILMED { T e e T oo

o Petitiomee(e)1

Powms o abiond thet 80D ((o 1o e for vatiiog ant porting of e showe copticemd
ety and bariag dote.

T FIL MY . PAID D W NI S1GH & PORT SET(S) RETVREED CH IR DAY OF TR MLAKIRC G2 TR ROGR
AL ST 18R, 00 BT RGOYE TN S10H & FORT STT(S) N TS PRCPENTY GNTIL TR DAY O 1N KLILI.

Batinrs o recel i e s s i i i
THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annéxed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN. a weekly newspaper published

1n Towson, Baltimare County. Md.. once in each of

weeks. the first publication appearing on “ bnd

SHeata (Nl
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Pwse e Cracks Mpaie T Bpmce Gty |

Bal County Government N
Offce aumlnn ‘Administration W Adminiaaion
i of Haneing & 2omiog ‘Office of Hanning & Zoning

111 west Chesspeae Avenue ] 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 Nalfie, (0 087.3083 Towson, MD> 21204

e, 6 es. Timothy W. Prost
1301 MoPharson Court.
worTIcE or KEARING Lutharville, WD 21093-5508 | } . A0 107 n o BTINOTE comr. mnrim
V8! Ites No. 506, Case No. 52-476-A 4 3 PONDENCSK
vy ettty Petitioneri Timothy ¥. Prost, et ux
i e i i @ e s e e o Petition for Varisnce T0:  Arnold Jablon, DA, B:  June 22, 1892
oty i i, . i b e Zoning Adainistration and Doveqopsent Honstsnltl

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.§

RE: %::13\.‘“:5;;?0;5”5””1uae Heeting

A 2476~ (Ttem 506) Lot actloa but Item 506

:‘:aw-«n-’b—' [ B e Y L K e AT Your petition has besn received and scoepted for filing this LT

::::::::'-' "n_- . case. 2nd day of June, 1992 ”l':n"::":'"‘ Saaing Lte K neer ng Divielon has reviewe
R B o e = 3 A TR v 3% pERST

[
e pgp—y Otharvise, amy coment that is be p
BREA LG = umnun-'m- -a’h.nmn Dt w, M,/D'K
filing certificate aad o hearing scheduled ROBERT H. BOWLING,/P.E., Chief
L T i Davelopers Engluearing Diviaion

The following comssnts ere RWB:DAK: e
200l _petitions and are M.?Hﬂ%m
Process with this office.

5 3

% 1) mmrnur-‘ﬂhmw‘:nu«.l-umlq—z
nstituted o Chalraas,
Sunkag Comtantonse of TAMLE 0F ELitey. petitices e Shatng eanh by
ea.u Uik 1) aspacts.of the sening itions and patiticas i lane Adviscey
£1ling requiremsets can file their puun- with this office elEiiae: «
vithout the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoaing parsoanel. et LU W VYGeE
Petitioner's Attorney:

MICKUFILMED




Baltimore County Government

Zoning Commissioner .
¢ ¢ I ey @Ithl Roard of Appeals of 'ﬁnlﬁu‘ Qounty @  offce of Planning and Zoning o Baltimore County Government g

4 )ﬂ(';c]c of T.tming Administration
and Development Management
‘ COUNTY OFFICE BULDING, ROOM 315 Office of lﬁanning & /ﬁLnrlr:\:;
IN THE MATTER OF THE BEFORE THE ™I 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
APPLICATION OF TIMOTHY W. g TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 111 West Chesapeake Avenuc
FROST, ET AL FOR A ZONING COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS (301) 887-3180 Towson, MD 21204 887-3353
VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED Fsbruary 26, 1991 111 West Chesapeake Avenuc
ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF | Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353
MCPHERSON COURT AND OTHORIDGE : Pebruary 8, 1991
ROAD (1301 MCPHERSON COURT) BALTIMORE COUNTY Mr. Dale Rauschenberg
9TH ELECTION DISTRICT 23 Othoridge Road
4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT CASE NO. 90-350-A Lutherville, Maryland

L * * * * * * * ’ Mr. and Mrs. Timothy W. Frost
1301 McPherson Court
OPINION ' Timonium, Maryland 21093

January 30, 1992
Mr. Jay Esser
21 Othoridge Road
Lutherville, Maryland M. Timothv W. F .
. Timothy W. Fros
Mr. John Trueschler " Ms. Carol Ann Frost

. 39 dthoridge Road Ms. Rosalie L. Frost
Zoning Commissioner denying the placement of a satellite dish _ Dear Mr. and Mrs. Frost: Luthervufg, Maryland 1301 MacPherson Court

Lutherville, Maryland 21093
1s have been taken regarding the subject
case A:em:am:.edm file and returned same to the Office of RE: Case No. C-30-758

’

! 0 the 1301 MacPher Court RE: Case No. C-90-758
: oner along with any exhibits entered before erson Cour 0
third of the lot farthest removed from any street. At a hearing gl;:rz?nil'}%fo;::f:; COmmissigner's Office maintains the permanent 9th Election District 1301 MacPherson Court

said file lease contact the 9th Election District
on November 30, 1990, Mr. and Mrs. Frost appeared and testified as :g!];:;lg g: mmyio:sit;:‘;er .asnoérfl;'-g:ﬁ:: 337_3353 friey e'di%tely upon receipt Gentlemen: :

Ladies and Gentleman:
of this letter, all parties of record that _ _ '
did John Gregory Trueschler of 39 Othoridge Road. Additionally, of this 1etteir.t e:grstc::oj;.:z o e have' reen notified. This office has been notified by County Attorney Arnold Jablon that o
may have an in Timothy W. Prost, petitioner in Case No. 90-350A, has filed injunctive On or about March 29, 1991 as plaintiffs, you entered a request for a
proceedings against Baltimore County within the Circuit': Court of land hearing as to the alleged zoning violation pertaining to the satellite dish
Baltimore County as to the County Board of A ) . Mary ’ located at 1301 MacPherson Court within the Circuit Court of Maryland,
Y ruling of January 8, Baltimore County.

Mr. and Mrs. Timothy W. Frost appealed from a decision of tie : Re: Case No. 90-350-A (Timothy W. Frost, et al)

antenna in the rear yard of a corner lot, not within the rear one-

| Mr. Frost called Walter Frazier of the Stansbury Satellite Company, Sincerely,

- the firm that sold the satellite and installed it on Mr. Frost's - 4&&9% W%ﬁﬂdﬁ(

property as an expert witness. On behalf of the Protestants, Dale T.indaLee M. Kuszmaul Until this matter is resolved at the Circuit Court level, per the The enforcement section, per the then County Attorney, Arnold Jablon,

21093 ; . Legal Secretary County Attorney, this office is not to proceed with any enforcement action. directed our division to withhold further action per the outcome of the
r

' Rauschenberg, 29 Othoridge Road, Timonium, Maryland circuit court case.

When this office has a time and date as to the i ct
will most certainly forward such information to each ofngx. ive hearing, we To date, this office has no record of an actual hearing as to this

issue. However, a review of the circuit court file, 73/350/91-CSP-587, on
If you have further questions as to this legal suit against Baltimore January 27, 1992, indicated that the Honorable Alfred L. Brennan, Sr.

County, please contact Assistant County Attorney Timothy Kotroco at rendered a decision on ﬂpri} }1, 1?91. He.noted that your complaint for
satellite dish antenna where it has been installed on Mr. and Mrs. 887-4020. interlocutory and final injunctive relief should be dismissed based upon

the memorandum prepared by Baltimore County.

' testified as did Robert Anderson and George Krom, 28 Othoridge J cc: Mr. and Mrs. Dale Rauschenberg

Road. Various photographs were placed into evidence showing the!

Frost's property. Those photographs, as well as testimonial

Therefore, the current placement of the satellite dish is in viclation
evidence, reveal that the dish has 1} n installed at a position of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations. However, rather than issue a

citation immediately, Baltimore County will afford you the opportunity to
behind the line drawn directly from the rear back corner of the 1 , either place the dish on the roof of your dwelling or in that third of your

; . rear yard farthest away from any street and at least 2 1/2 feet from the
Frost dwelling, to Othoridge Road, but that it has been placed in ) side and rear rty iines.

. JHT:1js
the site of the yard nearest Othoridge Road. The satellite dish If this action cannot be taken within the next fourteen days, this

. cc: Timothy Kotroco, Assistant County Attorney office will need written verification/contract as to when your installer
antenna remains visible to all persons travelling on NcPherson _ Kevin Connor, Zoning Inspector can accomplish this task. Failure to respond to this matter will result in

Mr. Timoth W. Frost

l ool I Bt N . o . s T Aol . oA oA ol ...

Court and Othoridge Road as they approach and travel through that

MICROFILMEL HICROFILME,

Punted on Recycied Paper

‘ Baltimore County Governument . .
Baltimore County Government Zoning Commissioncer .
Office of Zoning Administration Office of Planning and Zoning
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

L o

Mr. Timothy Kotroko August 20, 1992
Deputy Zoning Commissioner >
Suite 113 Courthouse : E”WEP

h i 2 ' ‘ e, G 100 Vi e )

111 West Chesapeake Avenue = . Towson, MD 212 .

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-.;353__ I Towson, MD 21204 hugust 28, 1992 (410) 887-4386 . 04 3
55

February 24, 1992 \ \ | < Dear Tim,

ZONING COMMISSIONER

P Mr. Timothy M. Frost I was very surprised and disappointed when I received a ruling of res judicata in my req

& ‘ 1301 McPherson Court for variance for my satellite dish. When we spoke on the phone prior to the submission of my

!‘z'l;-OtDah(I;igglésﬁgad e e / Lutherville, Maryland 21093-5508 second request for variance, and I asked you if lowering my dish and planting shrubbery around

- enbe . ‘ ' the dish would be a substantial change, you indicated that you thought that it would probably
Lathomi i M 21093 RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE be accepted. Amnold Jablon also told Walt Frazier essentially the same thing when he was asked

. tay Esser . about tt.ns same issue. I do recall that you said that the question of res judicata would have to
i Jy Bsser Dear Mr. Frost: be ?onsndered at this second hearing, however, I was lead by you to believe that these changes,
21 Ochoridge Road s which were made at additional expense to both Stansbury Satellite and me, would be considered
In light of the substance of your letter to Lawrence E. Schmidt, to be “substantial’’ enough to avoid an outright decision of res judicata. I appreciate the

Zoning Commissioner, dated August 20, 1992 and in order to correct some straightforward way that you have assisted my in this case in the past. Even though this has been
mischaracterizations contained in your letter to me of the same date, the a most unpleasant part of my life for the past three years, dealing with you and Jim Thompson
: r ’

following comments are offered. . in particular, has made it almost, and I know you will think this incredible, enjoyable. I hate to
RE: Case No. C-90-758 _ You asserted in your letter to me that I told you and Walt ask you for anything more, _but now I am begging for a fair and Just hearing on the issues by
1301 MacPherson Court Frazier that the changes you made to your satellite dish would be substan- someone W|.10 has no predisposition on th.e case. I have enclosed a copy of a motion for

9th Flection District tial enough to warrant a second hearing on the same variance issue. Speak- fecons'demnon which I sent to Commissioner Schmidt. Please do everything you can to

| ‘ . . ing for myself, I made no such representation. Furthermore, I have never influence him to judge my case on the merits rather than ruling res judicata. As you know,

Gent Lemen: had the occasion to speak to Mr. Frazier and have never had the opportuni- making me move my dish to the roof of my home will not be in the best interests of anyone
as  ollow-up to this office’s letter of J o 30, 1992 /L&-‘«'ﬂ’ ty to make his acquaintance. Therefore, your assertions are not correct. either from an aesthetic point of view or from the point of public health, safety, or welfare. It

with thl‘:e gsiieliite dish yet to betretl:?:a::ttl a;t’er ut)l’: Bal::ng;re (é‘.lo:ty y When I spoke to you regarding the filing of your second variance will serve only to prove to the protestants that it is possible to place a 10 foot satellite dish on
Zoning ations, we have gone to repa

: the roof of my home, something which I believe they don’t really think I will do. I just
R C of 1 i iata to L tilized request, I informed you that I could not hear the case myself due to the ’ 4 . . Y. . 1just want to
h:téilze of 4 1nﬂ t:f ’igi withini:l":: Circuit Ccurtig.)r Bai::‘i f _4,“,.“))\/ w W /t)léz A ,é / v fact that I was involved with this issue while employed in the Office of be all to address all of their aesthetic concerns without having to place my home at risk
t an on on - owed
ng Junc pet ‘ ) ;
M/ Z o2

Mr. John Trueschler
39 Othoridge Road
Lutherville, FD 21093

£ Law. When responding to your question as to whether this second filing of from either the wind load on the dish, or the possibility of a lightning strike.
thl'.e docu;zr.\t M;dtl:limsf'tmg;ingef;r:?grgowﬂlhbgfm :oc'.pda:e the ﬁ: a variance Petition would be permitted or whether your changes were "sub- I will appreciate anything you can do to help me in resolving what has become a very tiresome
is . st 1mpo ’ ' [~ ¥4
commmity of all future dévelopments in this matter. G‘r)réa'?/ ALas O ng/

stantial" I informed you that the hearing officer, Mr. Schmidt, would need and divisive issue in my community.
to make that determination. I gave no advice to you on the viability of
Finally, this office has evidence within our case file that ‘ #\ Nl M a% % proceeding with your second Petition for Variance.
the property owners of 1301 MacPherson Court have once again filed for ./é‘a”“ . ) Sincerely,
injugcgﬁe );elief themselves within the Circuit Court for Baltimore County. t; Q ; : z z ﬂ M& a/ Cubstance iftgﬂitczﬁzzrzgiioktm will refresh your recollection of the / y : ,
A’ M g
: 3 /

As always, if further questions remain, please contact this
office at 887-3351.

Lutherville, MD 21093-5508

Very truly yours, Tim Frost
. 6 {‘ e /60 , 1301 McPherson Court
Sincerely, /UW L//(_M% /4 ,40{0

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

l @’1,9\/ - = V’ | ' B Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Kevin Comor ' 9 W TMK:bjs for Baltimore County
" [nspector | | ¢c: Lapyrence E. Schmidt
/ﬂZMJ M Lnlls A Mo Ao
[20) S .
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N THE NATTER OF THE BETORE THE

3 COUNTY BOARD GF APPEALS
or
BALTIMORE COUNTY

(
DI
o '““'&.,c DISTAICT ¢ CASE NO. 90-330-A

. . . . . . .
oriuion

Mr. and Nrs. Timothy W. Frost appealed from a decision of the

Zoning Commissioner denying the placesent of a satellite dish

antenna in the rear yard of a corner lot, mot within the rear one-

third of the lot farthest removed from any strest. At a hearing

on November 30, 1990, Nr. and Mrs. Frost appeared and testitied as
1

did John Gregory ot 39 Road.
Me. Frost called Walter Prazier of the Stansbury Satellite Company,
the firm that sold the satellite and installed it on Nr. Frost's
|| property as an expert witness. On behalf of the Protestants, Dale

Rauschenberg, 29 Othoridge Road, Timonium, Maryland 21093, |

ified as did Robert Anderson and George Krom, 28 Othoridge
Various photoyraphs wers placed into evidence showing the
11ite dish antenna where it has been installed on Nr. and Mrs.

Frost's property. Those as well as

evidence, reveal that the dish has beea installed at a positios
behind the line drawn directly from the rear back cormer of the
Frost dwelling, to Othoridge Road, but that it has been placed in
the site of the yard mearest Othoridge Road. The satellite dish
antenna remains visible to all persons travelling on MNcPherson
Court and Othoridge Road as they approach and travel through that

MICROFILMEC

Balimore County Govemment ()
oftceof 7oning Ammumm
ind Development M

*Oifee of Rannin

®

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dale Reuschenterg

55 oehor. 1dge Road
Lutherville, ¥ 21093
Mr. Jay Esse
2 ux.y -ie
Lutherville, M 21093

Jotin Trueschiler
45 cebort ridge Rosd
Ltherville, A 21093

RE: Case No. C-90-758

1301 son
Sth Election District

Nn-lly, this office has evidence s mm our cess fila thet |
he propert; rs of 1301 MacPherson Court. in filed for
lnnn:nw Tellef thasselves vithin the Circult e o Bt more County.

alvays, {f further questions ressin, please contact this
oftice at 8973950,

Sinceraly,

Kevin Gomor
Zonirg Inspector

g Fosed of Appest of Rl Gomty

X 2%
30N 8873180

Pebruary ¢, 1991

nd Mrs. Tisothy W. Prost
'Hgnﬁ:?"l:nh- 21093
Re: Case No. 90-330-A (Timothy W, Prost, et al)
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Frosti
taken regarding the subject

As 1o further appeals b tned sase to the Office of
s e A et aloey ':: iny sahibite entered before re the

‘Commissioner along w!
nulu rmanen!
™ e on tomar ..“"" e raae contact  the

M. Kussmaul

" B

Jeor Me. and wrs. Dale Rauschenberg

MICROFILMEG

70/}/:

Imwmw/’t%, ok
,4,;..@ St Nm,

Lotls A Mo ler

MICROFILMEL

ltimore County Government

Balt
@ o @

111 West ¢} ke Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 487.3383

Mr. Dale Rauschenberg
23 Othoridge Road
Litherville, Maryland 21093

Mr. Jay Rsser

21 othoridge Road

Latherzille, Maryland

oin rvasshler

o on ridge Road

Tatherville, Maryland
Case o, C-90-758
1301 Wacpherson
9th Blection District

Gentlemen:

This ottice Sad been metitind by comty Attarses
patitioner in Case

Until this matter is resclved st the Circuit
County Attorssy, this office is not to procesd wi

When this office uuam--lm-un.-hg-nu
Vill most certalnly forvard such informstion to each of you,

If you have further questions aa to this legal suit ageinst Baltimore
County, | Pistas contact Assistent County Attorney Timothy Kotroco at

LA

ce: Timothy Kotroco, mm..x County Attorney
Kavin Connor, Zoning Inspector

‘ Uahimoee County Governmient .
Offce of Fa e

Suite I|J Courthouse
sllm Avenue
Towson, M August 28, 1992 {810y S0

210935508

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
Case No. 92-476-A

Dear Me. Prost:
In Light oF the mbelaccy of fout lattat (o Larcesce 8. Salat,
Comni Sated Nuguat_ 20, 1993 and in oeder vo coerect some
EfScieurtirioutions sontatned 1 yous TaLter to e of the sana data, e
following comments are offered.
lottar mo that 1 told you and Walt
sh wou

Prantee thak the changes you 114t
tial encugh to verzant @ Yocond hearing on the sams vessmce
on.

i
17 to maka his sequaintance. Thersfore, Your
n 1 spoke to you regarding the Filing of your second variance
coquest, T informed you that I could not kesr the case myself i to the
fact that 1 was involved with this lssus while exployed in the Office of
Law. responding to your question as to shether this second f11ing of
o “vartance Petition vould be perai  vare o
o SAv1ow: oy o VIAMIALLY oF
SoaAting wieh fuk Sesned ekLtisn tof Varimioa:
I trust that this letter will refresh your recollection of the
subatance of cur conversation

Very m;yzu,
TINOTHY N.

Deputy zoning &—lulm-r
THR:bjs for Baltimore Cour

S Dpeaca £4 beimlt

MICROFILMEL

111 West Chesapeske Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

T —
O S S ki @

copment Sanagement
ann

January 30, 1992

Tinothy 8. veoat

=i 'mn
301 Raei
Latharviile, Narylard 21093

-759
1301 MacPherson Court.
9th Election District

129, 1991 as plaintiffa, you entered a t for a

ein 04 zoning violation pertaining to the satellite dish

Tocated at 1301 NacPhorion Court. within the. Cireurs court ‘of Naryland,
Baltimor. County.

enforcement  sect o Ao then County. Netamter,, Arhald dblon,
directed our divieion to vitRhold further sction outcome  of
circuit court case.

N date, this office has no raccrd of an actual hearing as to thia
However, & review of !Dt cuﬂlt sourt ﬂll. 1)/!“/’! m-sn, nn
J-lulﬂ 37, 1992, indicated red L.
rendared a decision on mu_u._\gp. u-..x.a mx m ‘complaint. m
lmrlﬂlllnl' and  tinel hllul:!l\'l relief should be dismissed based upon
‘e memorendan prepared by Baltimore County.

Doratore: the currest plassmsat of the satellite dish da in violation
of However, rather than Lusue &
Sltation T County will afford you the opportunity to
rither place

i T 1y s ey o e
from street it least 2 _1/2 fest

sction caniot be taken within the nest fourtesn Aays, this
office will need written verification/contract your installer
can accomplish this task. Feilure to respond to ihia natter 3111 remlt in

(S ——

and me,
0 b ot cnongh ...m-mmmulmu-ajmhn 1 appreciate the
ven though this has been

 most unpleasant pat of my lfe fo th past thee year, uuummmnmw
‘made it almost, and I know you wil think ths incredible, enjoyable. 1 hate to

fair and just hearing on the issues by

llOﬁn.!lllhdhhm
mnﬂl.mlwmﬁm‘l_ﬂynlﬁlﬁ“ﬁl]mmb
allowed 10 address al of their sesthetic concems having 10 place my home ai risk

n-ldﬁ-lbvlhdMmu‘lm.wlhpnlﬂlllyohllmh.mh
help me in resolving very tiresome

-IMv.l-lllnmymnumy

Pherson Court
Lutherville, MD 21093-5508

“10) B87.3353
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Mr. Lawrence Schmidt August 20, 1992
Zoning Commissioner

Suite 113 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Motion for Reconsideration of Decision
Case Number 92-476-A (Item 506)

Dear Mr. Schmidt,

You stated in your decision on my case that the principle of res judicata applied. I maintain
that, based upon the case which you cited, Board of County Commissioners v, Racing, 24 Md.
App. 435, (1975), the principle of res judicata does not apply because a mistake of law was
made in the original case. The basis of the original complaint against me was that section 400. 1
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) applied to my installation. The
B.C.Z.R. as it existed at the time of the original complaint contained po such reference.
Linkage between section 400.1 and my case was made using a memorandum contained in the
Policy Manual issued by the Office of the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. A flaw
existed in the initial citation. As stated in the cover letter to the Policy Manual as it existed at
the time of my initial citation, (see exhibit 1, page 1), the policy manual had no force of law and
was intended as guidance only. In effect, legal action was brought against me based upon a
document which was not a law. Proof of the fact that the Policy Manual had no basis in law
is shown in the attached document (see exhibit 2, page 1). On May 5, 1992, a special hearing
was held before Commissioner Haines to consider whether the Baltimore County Zoning

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt August 31, 1992
Zoning Commissioner

Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Motion for Reconsideration of Decision
Case Number 92-476-A (Item S06)

ZONING COMMISSIONER
Dear Mr. Schmldt. |

Additional information about my case has just come to my attention about an error which was
made in my orignal hearing which I wish you to consider.

The development in which my home is located is in Devonshire Forest. The plans for my
comniunity were approved on October 25, 1954. Because of this, the zoning regulations which
govern my home are those which were approved in 1945. When my case was first heard by Mr.
Haines, no mention of this fact was made by him or myself during my hearing. So, as you can
see, an error was made on the part of the zoning commissioner in that the wrong regulations
were used to judge my case.

In the 1945 regulations, accessory structures must be placed in the rear yard of a corner lot
and located at a distance of 25 feet from the nearest road. My satellite dish is located in my
rear yard, but it is only 22 feet from the street. I can, therefore, move my satellite dish 3 feet
further towards the north, and be in full compliance with the 1945 regulations.

In the light of these facts, I request that you reconsider my request for variance based upon
the testimony and law brought out in my hearing of July 27, 1992 and not consider the litigation

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Motion for Reconsideration of Decision
Case Number 92-476-A (Item 506)

Dear Mr. Schmidt,

Adddlgonal information about my case has just come to my attention which 1 wish you to
consider.

The development in which my home is located is in Devonshire Forest. The plans for my
community were approved on October 25, 1954 as stated on deed of trust and associated
documents attached as exhibit 1. Because my property was approved in 1954, the version of
the B.C.Z.R. which governs my home is the one which was in effect in 1945. When my case
was first heard by Mr. Haines, no mention of this fact was made by him or myself during my
hearing. So, as you can see, an error was made on the part of the zoning commissioner in that
the wrong regulations were used to judge my case.

The 1945 version of the B.C.Z.R. contains no provisions for the regulation of satellite dish
antennas. Therefore, there is not now nor has there ever been any valid law which can regulate
the installation of a satellite dish antenna on my property.

In the light of these facts, I request that you issue instructions to your staff that no further
action will be taken against me on this issue. Furthermore, I request that I receive a written

PLEASE_PRINT CLEARLY

NAME
TimoZ Yy . fFAR057
wALTER FAAL2//%

Gl Sl

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

(38 L1 PHEAS W T
1013 Ruke fiigm (0. 20220
13015p & U 21093

(30 WP resw T o25

PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME

——

~ - \ :
=Pe TN liher iy

ADDRESS

Commissioner’s Policy Manual should have the effect of law. As a result of that hearing, the
decision was made to give that document the force of law. This action, in and of itself,
demonstrated that the then Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, J. Robert Haines, was
admitting that his original action against me on this issue was a mistake of law. To judge that
this case falls under the principle of res judicata would be to affirm an already erroneous
decision.

Another flaw existed in the initial decision made by Commissioner Haines. In his original
decision (see exhibit 3, page 4) he stated that since I had the absolute right to place my dish on
the roof of my house, then there was no need to even consider granting a variance. If that were
true, then there would never be a need to grant a variance under section 429 of the B.C.Z.R.,
thus rendering that entire section of the law invalid. By making such a decision, Commissioner
Haines effectively denied me due process of law.

The only reason why I filed this second request for a variance was that both Mr. Timothy
Kotroko, your deputy, and Mr. Arnold Jablon, the Director of Zoning Administration and
Development Management, told me and Mr. Walter Frazier from Stansbury Satellite that if we
made the modifications to the site of lowering the dish closer to the ground and planting
shrubbery around the dish, then that would be a substantial change to the site and the case would
not be considered to fall under the precept of res judicata. The decision to reapply for a
variance was not made in an arbitrary and capricious manner, but based upon advice from
members of your staff which we thought to be sound.

MIGROFILMED

Move that dishe
couple living in

Lutherville told

® Frosts’ neighbors
complain about
their satellite dish.

By Glenn Small
Staff Writer

Inside their Lutherville bungalow, Tim
and Carol Ann Frost might be watching, at
any given time, a Spanish talk show. the
Winter Olympics — in French — or a de-
bate in the British House of Commons.

The Frosts own a satellite dish — a
$4,000 electronic device that enables them
to get nearly 250 television and radio chan-
nels from around the world. The 12-foot-
high and 10-foot-wide dish has also gotten
them into hot water with Baltimore County
2oning officials.

The satellite dish currently is e the

Move that dish, couple is told

DISH, From 1A complained originally are not satis-

with that offer.
my criminal investigator, has fought
back by filing an injunction in Cir-
cuit Court to block the county from
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“I want to go before the judge,”
Mr. Frost said. “I want to talk to the
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to fall under the principle of res judicata.

APR B3 ’'S2 18:51

Lutherville, MD 21093-5508
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- E’ QE&£ é L\-\'54‘1_'.’ederal Communications Commhi" FCC 93-10)

Bafore the
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

1n the Mauer of

Preempiion of Satellite Reference No: DA 91145
Antenns Zoning Ordinance
of Town of Deerfield, New York

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER
Adopted: March 17, 1992;  Reieased: March 31,1992

By the Commission:

L INTRODLCTION

1. Petitioner. Joseph A. Carinu, reyuests the Commis-
slon 10 issue » declarstory ruling precmpling the satellite
dish soning ordinance of ithe Tuwwn of Deerfield, New
York (Deerfitld). Mr. Carino’s Pailtion ix supporied by
several commenters’ and oppined by Deerfield.”

2. Mr. Carino bases his request for preemplion on the
Commission’s rule, Section 25.104" , which preempis lo-
¢al reguistions that differentiate herween mellite earth
siations and other antennas and 1ha! Ju not have 8 resson.
able, clearly defined health, safers or acthetic objective.
and imposs unreasonable timitations or excessive costs on
recepiion of satellite signaly. The Commission’s order
adopting this rule’ indicates that n is hased on the eon-
cern that excessive local regulstion wuuld unduly inter-
fere with the federally guaraniced right of earth station
SNIENES users 1O receive Certain swcllite signals for privaie
home viewing! However, the Orier alvo sates 1hat the
Commission does not intend 10 hevome a narional 2oning
board® and thal individuals requening Commission review
will be expected 10 show that ather nailable remedies
have been exhausied.’ '

' Commeniers supponing preemprion include American Sat-
ellie Television Alliance (ASTA), Naiunal Amncistion of
Broadsasters (NAB), Sareltite Broadessiing and Communicstions
Anotinnion (SBCA), and Uniwd Sines Snelline lrudcm.i::
Company, inc. (USSB). Reply commenis were flicd by NAD
Video Services Corpormion:Ailantic Saiellie Communicationt.
Ine. (VSC). Bath priirioners and 1he Town of Deerfield re-

vesied authority 10 file Iste commeniy which has been granted
Zu pood cave shown.

Ahbough the pleading fited by Ideerfield is caprinned as an
“Antner.” in subitance i1 ls am oppration 10 Mr 37ind’s
Petivinn snd we will consider 11 such,

S 4YTCER & 25104, )
4 Presmpiinn of Locsl Zoning or (1ther Repuldvion of Rective.
Only Sauelihe Eanh Siations, (Ordfers. 59 RR 29 107), 81 Ted.

— Tl

1. MR. CARINO'S CASE

3. Mr. Carino provides the following details about his
efforts 10 oblain Deerfield’s permission 1o install o satellite
dish at his home.® Mr. Carino is a resident of Deerfieid,
New York and lives on g lot less than one-half acre in
size. The soning code of Deerficld prohidis the installs-
tion of "dish™ antennas and sny "lower-type” antennas
weighing more than one hundred pounds on any lot Jess
than one-half acre in siza.® Despite this prohibition, Mr.
Carino insalied 8 ten foot saellite recelving antenna in
his back yard. In Feb 1987, Deerfleld itsued an
"Appearance Ticket" for violation of the 3oning code; Mr,
Carino appeared in criminal court, posted $100 bal) and
advised 1he court that he wished 10 applwr 8 variance 1o
the ordinance. In March 1987, he applisd (0 the Zoning
Board of Appeals for s variance. paid a $50 spplication
fee and brought a petltion signed by most of his neighbors
endorsing the installation of his earth station. None of his
ntighbors oppused the anienns. Mr. Carino’s applicstion
for a variance was denied by the Board for fallure 10 show
s "hardship® sufficient 10 jusiify the itsuance of s varie
ante.

4. Afer this denial, Mr, Carino filed an action in the
New York smate trial level court (Supreme Court) for
review of the Board's decision. This action was wken
pursusnt to a procedure typically used to review zoning
hoard decisions in the siatg of New York.'? The Suprems
Court ruled that the ordinance was valid.' The coun
based its npinion on the fact thal the ordinance applied 10
both dish sniennas and tower aniennas's and 1hus. in the
court’s opinion. It did not differentiate or discrimingie
against saiellite earth stations.

S. Mr. Carino appealed 10 the Appeliate Division and 10
the Court of Appeals of the Siate of New York. Both
courts ruled against Aim.'? Afier the rejeciion of his ap-
peals in srate courts, Mr. Carino’s ¢riminal case was resc:
tivated. he was fined $100. and he was advised that his
snienra would be removed in March. 1989, The appeal of
this conviction is pending.

6. On December 15, 10aX, Mr, Carino filed an sction in
the United Sizies District Court requesting s declarstion
that the Deerfield ordinance is preempied by Seciion
25.104. In sn opinion dated November 23, 1990, the
Distriet.Count dismissed Mr. Carino’s case. stating 1hat he
was barred by the docring of collateral estoppel from
reilligating in that court the issues decided by the ssie
courts. inciuding the lssue of whether or "ot the ordi-

$519 (1908), Reconsideraiion. 2 FCC Red 302 (J987).
¢ Order 31 pars. 26, citing 47 US.C. § S,
S Order mt para. .
P Order at pars. 30.
' Deerfield does aot :‘:u‘pm thew facts. .
¥ Deerfield’s toning ordinance is «1 furth in full In Appendia

¥ This proceeding is referred in 3 an Anticle “t procerding.

" Citino v. Pilon, RJ.L #3-K7 wm (July 20, 9.
% The court’s opininn docs Aot mention 1hat Ihe rdinance’s
bt sine resiricrion appiles naly 10 IMICARS sovwery weighing over
) pounds.

Y The New York Suaie Appeltare 1division wiaied that an
Ariicle 7 proceeding it mt 1IN praper pricedure w chalienge
the constitutionality of 3 aming urdinange, Neither of 1hne

+ICROFILMED

confirmation from your office that this issue is closed and that I do not need to make any
modifications to my satellite dish or my property.
I’'m sorry that this information was not brought out sooner so that both you and I would not

have been involved in such a non-issue. I do want to take this opportunity to thank you and the
members of your staff for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

[ o v

Timo! . Frost
1304 McPherson Court
Lutherville, MD 21093-5508

BALTIMORE COUN @
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

4594-3353

ARNOLD JADLON
JEAN M H JUNG
ZONING CQMMISS!ONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

SUBJECT: POLICY MAKUAL

DATE: 9/20/85

This POLICY MANUAL is a compilation of legislative, executive, and administrative
These policies are prosulgated by the Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County, pursuant to the Baltimore County Charter, §522.1

public policies,

» and the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, §500.8. The principles enunicated herein

have the limited purposes of facilitating and improving the implementation of

procedures throughout the Baltimore County Department of Planning & Zoning
Administrative Offices,

The policies organized here are subjéct to alterstion, modification, or

revision in

accordance with the authority under which they are initially adopted.

As such, the policies have no binding effect withiﬂn a Court of law, although they

say be utilized by the Courts to interpret and construe pertinent 2oning regulations.

Hofmeister v, Frank Realty Co., Inc., 373 A 24 273 (1977);

Farber's, Inc. v, Comptroller
of the Treasury of the State of Maryland, 266 Md 44 (1972).

This Manuel could not have been prepared without the experience and knowledge
of James Dyer, Zoning Supervisor; Diana Itter; Douglas Swam; and Nicholas Co

1
Zoning Coordinator: and especially without the time, effort and ability of Carl Richards.
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Mr. Lawrence Schmidt August 2, 1992
Zoning Commissioner

Suite 113 Courthouse

400 Washington Avene

‘Towson, MD 21204

RE: Motion ‘or Reconsideration of Decision
Case Number 92:476-A (liem 306)

Dear Mr, Schmidt, 5 YONES

You stated in your decision on my case that the principle of res judicata applied. | maintai
that, based upon the case which you cited, 24 Md,
App. 435, (1975), the principle of res judicata does not apply because & mistake of law was

in the orig! . The basis of me was that section 400.1
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) applied 10 my installation. The
\Z.R. a3 it existed at the time of the original complaint

10 the Policy Manual as
the time of my inital citation, (see exhibit 1, page 1), the poticy manual had no force of Law and
was intended as guidance only. In effct, legal action was brought against me based upon &
document which was not & law. Proof of e fact thal the Policy Manual had no basis in law
s shown in the attached document (see exhibit 2, page 1), On May S, 1992, & special hearing
was held before Commissioner Haines 1o consider whether

it

demonstrated that the then Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, J.
admitting that his original action against me on this issue was a mistake of law. To judge that
this case falls under the principle of res judicata would be 10 affirm an already erroneous
decision.

Another flaw existed in the initial decision made by Commissioner Haines. In his original
decision (e exhibit 3, page 4) 1e stated that since | had the absolute right 10 place my dish oe
the roof of my house, then there was &0 need 10 even consider graniing a variance. If that were
true, then there would pever be a need 10 grant a variance under section 429 of the B.C.Z.R.,

the law imvalid. By making
of law,

st
made the modifications 1o the site of lowering the dish closer 10 the ground and planting
.ne dish, then

ot be considered 1o fll under the precept of res Judicats, The decision 10 reagply for &
variance vas not made i an arbitrary and cajicious manner, but based upon Advice from
members of your staf which we thought 1o be sound.
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RE: Motion for Reconsideration of Decision
Case Number 92:-476-A (liem S06)

Dear Mr. Schmidk,

Additional Information ahoul my case has just come 10 my stiention about aa error which was
made in my orignal hearing which | wish you to consider.
The development in which my

were

missioner in that the wrong

‘accemsory structures must be placed in the rear yard of a comer lot

and localed i a distance of 25 feet from the nearest road. My saiellite dish is locaied in my

rear yard, bet it is only 22 feet from the sreet. | can, therefore, move my saielite dish

further lowards the north, and be i full compliance with the 1943 regulations.

In the lght of these facts, 1 request that you reconsider my request for variance based upon
out in my hearing of July 27, 1992 uad mot contider the litigation

1 fall undes the principle of res judicata.

Sincerely,
. Frost
130i3cPherson Court
Lutherville, MD 21093-5508
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Additional information about my case has just come 1o my attenticn which | wish you to
‘consider.

‘The development in which my home s located is in Devonshire Forest. ‘The plans for my
community were approved on October 25, 1954 as saied on deed of trust and associated
documents atached as exhibil 1. Because my property was approved in 1954, the version of
the B.C.Z.R. which govems my home s the one which was in effect in 1945, When my case
s first heard by Mr. Haines, 1o meniion of ths fact was made by him or myself during my
hearing. hnmmn.mmmmmhmdhuumlﬂﬁmhm
the wrong regulations were used 1o judge my case.
mlwmﬂhlc.l.l.mmmhlﬁmd-ﬂlh“
antennas. Therefore, there i not now nor has there ever been any valid law which can regulaie
the insallation of a saellte dish antena on my property.

In the light of

action wil be taken agalnst me on ths issue. 1 request (hat 1 receive & writlen
confirmation from your office that this isswe is closed and that 1 do nol need to make any
‘modifications 1o my satelie dish or my property.
l‘nm“ﬂ-hﬁmmmwﬂmnwmyﬂlmlwm
have been rvolved in such a non-issue. 1 do want 1o take this opportunity 1o thank you and the
members of your staf for your assistance in this matier.

Sincerely,
e
[}

:Pherson Court
Lutherville, MD 21093-5508

B B commssonen

of executive, and
Public policies. These palicies are promulgeted by the Zoaiag Commisaioner of
Baltisors County, pursusat to the Baltisore County Charter, §522.1, end the
Beltimore County Zontng Reguletioas, §300.6. The principles enuateated herein
Rave the 1inited purposes of factlitating and isproving the fsplesentation of
procedures throughout the Beltimore County Departeent of Plasaing & Zenisg
Matntstrative Offices.

The policies organised here are gibjéct to slteration, modification, or
Fevision 1n accordance vith the sutherity under vhich they are iaitially adopted.
4s such, the policies ave no binding effect vithin & Court of lav, although they
847 b utilised by the Courts to iaterpret and construe partinent sonisg regulatioss.
Holasdster v, Prank Mealty Co,, Inc, 373 A 24 273 (2877); Racher's, Joc. v, Compiroller
SLthe Treasury of the State of Merviand, 266 W 44 (1572),

This Nanval could not have been prepared vithout the experience and knovledge
of Juses Dyer, Zoning Supsrvisor) Disne Iteer; Dougles Svem; ond Nicholas Commodari,
Zoaing Coordinators ad especially vithout the time, effort and ability of Card Richards.

'
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Arnold Jablen, Director - Zoning Adainistration & Development
Nanager

Ervin NeDantel, Chief
Development Review Saction
Oftice of Planning and Zoning

June 17, 1992
ESTITIONS FROM ZONING ADVISORY CORNITTEE - June 13, 1992

The Office of Planning and Zaning has no comments on the
following pecitior
Robert A. Yea Ttea 304
doseoh & Aurelia Loveman - Iten 303
nothy & Carol Aun Frost - Ttea 306
Eeanda Thouas Tten 307
Victor & Sandra Florenza - Item 309

should be any furcher quastlons ot 1€ this efflce can

thes
pm encaat Pratals Hotsey

B the oEfice of Planning and Zon

o

ZONING OFFICE
MICROFILMEL

signature

Project Name
File Number Waiver Numbe

Washington Homes, Inc
Depnn ke STP TE
are

€D DEPRM RF STR TE

T e e Garat Anna R Frost

oED DEPEN Re ST TE "N Cangally, A

) 9anes 8. And Brenda 6. Thom

507 /
DED OEPRM AP STP TE S

7 = B
Vreaer e hna serare 3. Fiorenis

o oeomn #e sT0 T8 N Canea v

) Lena Gui
s10
DED DEPRM RP STP TE o

COUNT 7
FINAL TOTALS
COUNT 7

iee END OF REPORT oes

ou/18/92

L o taaniaeian S0 2
piscsint facias Ressers forn, QFMJ:LD-.-QJ?,?/A peueiopanit KEVTE R L

Project Name Froject Hame

File Number Waiver Number Zoning Issue Heeting Date File Humber Waiver Hunb, 1
_ 5 Zoning Tesue Heoting Date

Stonegate at Patapsco (Azreal Property) bert N. And Joan M. Greene »,
90476 a-1-92 e
20N DED  TE (Waiting for developer to submit olans first) . DEPRM it

Batimore Gas And Electric Comn
COUNT 1 A
/’Vr—aav

/ uashington Hone p 3
T —— wie S~ Bl

e v/ n B toc : et
dev e s e omment’s

Timothy H. And Carol Anne H. Fro L / ERRETNRTRaE A Pt e m—
DEPRM RP STP TE DEPRM A Vit
James B. And Brenda 8. Thomas V) Lawrence F. And Ruth C. Solomon
DEPRN RP STP TE vErRN n

Jemes E. Bishop. Sr. Ve / counT 3

DEPRM RP STP TE

Washington Homes, Inc

Victor E. And Sandra J. Fiorenza
509 vie — DED DEFRM RP STP TE b-15-92
DEPRM RP STP TE A provn

Aurelia Lovenan For Josaph H. Loveman
Lena Guise bt

DEPRM RP STP TE Pproce

Timothy W. And Carol Anne M. Frost

counT 7 DED bEPAN RE STP TE ] Mo commenTs

bt TR
i t ,'//c e s Brets s T

TE DED DEPRM RP STP TE

M commrears

B e ke

MICROFILMEL i J Victor € And sandra 3.

DED_DEPRM RE STP TE

Fior

ZBNING ENFORCEMENT =52

BALTINORE COUNTY, WARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
June 5, 1992

The lening Comslssioner of Ssltisore Conty, by suthority of the
l Seltinore County will hold & public hearing on the property
o w Canty Wil B, Iecated 3t 11 V.
1mon w. 506 fotiow
1301 NACPHERSON COURT
FRosT - PETITIONER
\ é‘""
hen the sbove petition s schediled for & public hearing, Bl foe i e gz d Aa- 50
plaase notify: i MG v Ol o Oibariae Vs
v Couet, nd Otporicn Rosd
Councilmen Douglas B. Riley AR IO s
Sth Clection Oistrict - 4th Councll
Rauschenbers. -\lll-(-)c Tisothy ¥, Frost, ot w
29 Othoridge Road /4 DN 14, 1980 &t 130 3.
Tutherville, W 21093
Jay Esser Verlance: To parmit hl_ﬂ
21 Othoridge Road 18 In the reer yerd but uil
tutherville, 0 21093

- C-90-758

coi Guendolyn Stephens - Docket Clerk

VE. Zc«”ixl?,";wCA £ ”..;_... =

€51 -3/80

Baimore County Government fclt
@ o pogeee @)

700 East oppe Road Sute 901

Towson, (410) 8874500

JUNE 12, 1992

Arno1d dablon
Di rects
Zoning unhunuunn and
Developmen genent
ore County office
imore Comnty e Duilding
Property Owners TIMOTHY W. PROST AND CAROL ANN M. PROST
Location: 41301 MCPHERSON COURT
Ttem No.1 506 (JCM) Zoning Agenda: JUNE 15, 1992
Gentlemen:

o your request, th
this -....... 283l Cornenta belov st sPbiicably eng requires ch be”)
ted'or incorporates into the finas plans for'rue property.

7. The Pire Prevention Burenu has no comments at this time.

Noted and
IBVX!'BII

mu) inspettion Division

IP/KEK

[ ]
Qounly Woard of Appeals of ’nlﬁm-’ Gounty

OFFICE BULDING, ROOM 318
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
. MARYLAND 21204
(301) 847-3180
Jamuary 8, 191

51 Nerneraon conry o
Tinonius, Maryland 21093

Re: Case No. 90-350-A (Timothy W. Frost, et al)
Dear Mr and Nrs. Prost:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
smund this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

sincuraly,

Lindalee M. Xuszmaul
Legal Secretary

Enclosure

oot Mz, aad e Walter Fr
NE. and Nes. Dale Rauschenberg
David Plelds

*“nobect Haines
Ran . Rastarovics
s E. Dyer
s, de.

Arnold Jablon, cumr.y Attorney




The Petitioners harein request a varisnce fros Section 400.1 to permit
the plecement of & sstellite dish antaana in the rear yard of o corer lot,
Sut mot within the' rear 1/3 of the lot farthest ~wmved from smy strest, &8
sore particularly descrided on Ietitioner's Rshibit No.1.

The Petitioners, Timothy W. Frost and Carol An Frost, sppeared aad
testified. Appearing and testifying on behalf of the Petitioa, wes Walter
R Prasier, President of Stansbury, Tnc. Also eppearing cm behalf of the
Petition, wes Rosalie L. Frost. Agpearing sad teetifying es Protestants
ware Fiorence Boyer, Selen Willisms, Carolen Ensor, Joha J. Rsser, Theresa
Rauschenberg, Dale Reuschesbery and George 8. Krou. lppearisg ead testify-
ing for inforsational purposes vas Stephenie J. Boblouch, President, Orchard
Rills Commnity Associstion, Inc.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, knows es 1301 WePherson
Court, is & corner ot consisting of .17 scres +/-, sosed D.1.S.5, and in-
Proved with a single fanily dwelling. Testimony indiceted thet the Petitiom-
ere have erected & 15' high satellite dish in the reer yard portica of their
corner lot along Othoridge Nosd, as indicated o Petitiomers' Exhibit Mo.
%

Nr. Frost testified that Stansbury, Inc., the seller of the subject

EXHIBIT 3
kL
mcwﬂu“

11 West Chesapeske Avenue
Taweeny uly 24, 1992

1361 NePharson cou
Litherei e, aryland 21093-5508

Dear Nr. Frost
D0 uly 2, 1992, T recaived the hand deliveced letter

beiafly discusend by telwhone o Ny D, 192 wd m nu-ul wa .

response to m..qmuu-lnu—-.r addressed

your letter.

Section 100.4 of the cods provides, This code shall be construsd to

structoral strength
aquipment, light and
design,
Selitihes, strastires
The building code doss require permits
Section €22.3:1 of the Building
m-nn-  Sish Larger than 2' in dismetar erected
-
Moy m‘«
Frovisions of the Butlding sats including wind and snow
3. Baltimore County doss not reguire permits for ground mounted
1ite dishes. They must, however, be installed in cosplisnce with
ing regulations.
it e arotimarity iste for pernit ressiremats for roof or biildim
mounted

ted and
uﬂleun that the
strength t

- —

9 " ‘P 70 Accompany@eomine
DEED OF TRUST VARIANCE or sagcial

SN gy Dt

o1 A M. Frost, s wife, aod Rosal

VI FUKCILASE MORKY DLLDOF TRUST s e e
B0y e G Timotly W, Frosit ced
b
(heein “Roiower"), :
Rluin %, tued ood David C, eFlrol <. herin “Tasie"), and the Beneiciay,
" .

oy
»«n FELERAL EAVINGS AND LOAN AGSOCIATION s 156, 91"

lonoptd sd el e debwsolhe L) Lot of acelca . whose
h l’ L 'Am STRERT, BALTIMIRE, 2 N (herein “Lender™).
ang’

BORROWER, it conshderation of the indebieness herein seited and the 1t hescin cresied, Inevocsbly grants

convayt to Trustes, | , .
9th  Floction Distcict oty of Ml tinoro Sute of Maylnd:

LG known o deslqnoted cs Lok th 4 in Dlock £ a8 thows on the Pk of
Soction 2 of Novonshire Forent, which Plat Is duly recorded mong the Lend
fecords of Beltinore Gty in Plat fook cLA Mo. 2, pae 13

irrovasmts thereon being known s Mo, 1301 MePherson Court.

Beirg the sana proprty deaceibad In a Dual dited of cven dite md recordad
amony Rocords of the aforesaid Gty prior horoto from
william R Burk and Joyce Aan ur

Sald proporty s subject to the sl ront of .00, pay:
hal tynarly In eozh and cvory yoar on the 720d doys in the denths of dune
a0 Deconbor

aTInd

L )

3o
dor
[0

AePHERSON COVRT (50" /i, 30" rve)

>
oTNONIPGE AOAD (la',«/.. u’uwv&)

SUT_PoR_Roums VARIWEE (o8 specuts we, or Sz 3319 sat

OWNER- TIAVTAY W. AVP Ao anil M, FROST Mef? acae

which has the address of 1301 Mefhorron Court, Paltinore, Harylond, 21093

heria “Property Addrew™); L,,,":;r- 2, Zowto- bA-5.5 5 Y
DEVONIWIAL FOREIT, SUCTIon 2 seacl: 1% 30

Tocame i all the rovements now or after rected on Mopert
sppusinact, e (b e i i et e et ol ety 4, sook wo. 20, foir0 132
ool ""-.f‘ ety o e e e 8 tous i 00 " gmeTInG PONLIC OTIITIES W PePHERsonw OVAT /Q/
7!'/1 PROPERTY 15 WOT 1w cAITICAL AAVA J
2/,

sTorf: Q0-350 -A; Bp of APPERLs Ds/ws,b

2ed reia & part o the poperyco it and sl of the forcgoing, together with sakd property
s Doed of o hercin referred to s the “Property”;

Tosteure pra.
dake taroulidbesa Noe"), i e priocipal sumof et 200,00
. Dolars, wil lhm-\. providing for monthly inviallments
e ko

o010 advanced
016 e e ety of m. Oesd of rmu. e performance of the cowenante 3nd
. with ierest thercon, imade

Borrowst coweranis thik Bostower i Lol
ihe Propety, that the Propety s unencumbeid, and thot Borower il whant 3nd defend spacally ihe 100 vo ~
Proptty agiash ol clima and dervandy, wbjet 10 any declrtion, esementy or sewctions toted 1 4 sched

" intevet in the Poperty.
MICROFILMED

YARYUAND 1 10 4 Famy -2/76 INUNIFIME UNITORU H$IRUMINT

EXHIBIT L

Ralumore County Government
. De;-nmdmu-dlmm.

& *—
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
'DEPARTMENT

111 West Chesapeake Avenve
Towson, MD 21204

PERNIT ¢ BOBY CONTROL -v DIST 09  PREC 08

DATE 1SSUED. 02/04/91 " TAX ACCOUNT 8 0902504390 CLASS 04 "

Lutherville, W 21093
CONST 2 PLOT /—R-PLAT —BAA  ELEC YES FLUN NO

LocaTIon. 1304 WCPYERSON C1 |

SUBDIVISION DEVONSHIRE FOREST

UMNERS INFORNAT 10N
NAKE  FROST, TIMOTH |
AU0R. 1301 ACPWERSON/CT LUTMERVILLE. WDl 21093

Tenant \
CONTR.  STANSBURY SATELLITE. 6330 FRAWFORD AVE 21204
Encun
SELLR
ORK'  CONST SATYLLITE DISW ON ROOF OF EXISTING SFD
10" DIAMEIER. 12° ABOVE ROOF. TOTAL MEICHY 15
300 INCLUDING SFD & SATELITTE DISH WILL 1OV O
AN INSTRUCTION. WAN INST ATTACHED. WO §TRUCTLN e
ENGINCERS LETTER DATA SHEETS & SEALS WATVED s
VER € R O/31/9 o
BLDG. CODE  BOEA CODE e
RESTDENTIAL CATEUORY  DETACHED OUNERSHIF  SRIVATELT O

ural
o by botten null‘ ;um Girectly
to

A IMIS WEVIEW COVERS ONLY WAJOR CODE REQUIRENENTS.
ESTINATED ¢ PROMOSED USE . SFD & SATELITTE DISW WITH ALL CODE PROVISIONS, WHETWER FOINTED OUT BY
500.00 IST(NG USE . SFD '

T Law Mgu1ies oL
THE REVIEW OR NOT.

TYPE OF INPRV. ADDITION
OTHER - RESIDENTIAL
FOUNDAT 10N BaSEnEN
WAGE  PUBLIC EX1ST _MATER SPubLic witst

LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS
CCiPlans Meview, Sup. Copy, Inspection
Poider, File, Pire Departmen
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July 24, 1992

zﬁ:‘tum Engineer 1 ‘\)0

Dear Mr. Nolan,

& ‘ounty Building

quydne-uummwyun.muinlm (@ presume that the answer will be
will
th, safety, and welfare for persons who are locaied inside and

the public
Tt of e g

2. Ia it trve that the bullding code requires that a building permit be obtained for
Insalaion of 8 stelle dish o the oof of  bulding? (| Enow that the ssmecr ere .

ummmnmulumu-mluluwm:hmmmh’m
(know. re is also *yes”,)

-..icnm installed

the lack of a standard nstalled
(1 presume that the answer 1o s quesion wilbe ‘some like “Suelne
o - are properly insal
manufacturer's by
virtually no threat o either the

s.wm-wummmm-mu-ummmmuummmm
public health, safety, and welfure be given optimal protection? (In the light of eur
clwumhnh‘d ‘Wednesday, Juy .19, 1 preume tat your

. If that s
mumm.mmummuhu prmides

1f you have any questions, I can be reached a1 965-2193, 966-1314 or 321-1392,

MICROFILMED

Mr. Lawrsnce Schmidt

3 ‘Comenissioner

11 W. Chasapeake Ave. Room 109
fowson, MD 21204

RE: Varisnce for Placement of Satellite Dish Antenna
Came Number 92-476-A (liern 306)

10 place his satellle dish on the roof o his house would
5 nappopra. lcero of the sl 6 o0 e o o Frost's house would make
W impossible for Mr. Frout 10 tcreen it from view and might resut in damage 10 Mr. Frost's

Sincerely,

el il

24 OTiorinse Rea0
Lutherville, MD 21093
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PETITION FOR Z0MING VARIANCE
NE/corner NcPherson Court
and Othoridge Road

1301 McPherson Court

9th Rlection District

4th Councilmanic District

Timothy ¥W. Frost, et al
Petitioners .

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS
The Petitioners herein request a variance from Section 400.1 to permit

the placement of a satellite dish antenna in the rear yard of a eoxl.nr lot,
but not within the rear 1/3 of the lot farthest removed from any street, as
more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit No.l.

The Petitioners, Timothy W. Frost and Carol Ann Frost, appeared and
testified. Appearing and testifying on behalf of the Petition, was Walter
R. Frazier, President of Stansbury, Inc. Also appearing on behalf of the
Petition, was Rosalie L. Frost. Appearing and testifying as Protestants
were Florence Boyer, Helen Williams, Carolen Ensor, John J. Esser, Theresa
Rauschenberg, Dale Rauschenberg and George S. Krom. Appearing and testify-
ing for informational purposes was Stephanie J. Boblouch, President, Orchard
Hills Community Association, Inc.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 1301 McPherson
Court, is a corner lot consisting of .17 acres +/-, zoned D.R.5.5, and im-
proved with a single family dwelling. Testimony indicated that the Petition-
ers have erected a 15' high satellite dish in the rear yard portion of their
corner lot along Othoridge Road, as indicated on Petitioners' Exhibit No.
1.

Mr. Frost testified that Stansbury, Inc., the seller of the subject

Baltimore County Government .
Department of Permits and Licenses

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3610
July 24, 1992

Mr. Tim Frost
1301 McPherson Court
Lutherville, Maryland 21093-5508

Re: Satellite dish

Dear Mr. Frost

On July 24, 1992, I received the hand delivered letter of inquiries we
briefly discussed by telephone on July 23, 1992 and the following is a
response to those questions in the same numerical order as addressed in
your letter.

1. Section 100.4 of the code provides, This code shall be construed to
secure its expressed intent, which is to insure public safety, health and
welfare insofar as they are affected by building construction, through
structural strength, adequate means of egress facilities, sanitary
equipment, light and ventilation, and fire safety; and, in general, to
secure the safety to live and property from all hazards incident to the
design, erection, repair, removal, demolition or use and occupancy of
buildings, structures or premises.

2. The building code does require permits for satellite dishes on
roofs. Section 622.3.1 of the Building code requires permits for any
satellite dish larger than 2' in diameter erected on a roof or attached to
any building or satructure. Section 622.3.2 provides that satellite
antenna's larger than 2' in diameter shall be subject to the structural
provisions of the building code including wind and snow loads.

3. Baltimore County does not require permits for ground mounted
satellite dishes. They must, however, be installed in compliance with
Zoning regqulations.

4. The disparity exists for permit requirements for roof or building
mounted and ground mounted satellite dishes because of concerned code
officials that the roof or walls of a building to provide sufficient
strength to safely support the additional loads primarily wind loads on the
building or structure. Officials do not believe that the installation and
mounting of a ground satellite dish located on the ground is as critical as
of the potential damage to a building that could occur if the satellite
dish was improperly attached or the roof or wall structure was incapable of
supporting the additional loads. Potential for injury to persons would
also be greater from a roof mounted antenna than ground mounted if it was
dislodged during a sever windstorm.

MICROFILMED
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DEED OF TRUST

IS PURCHASE MONEY DEED OF TRUST is made this AF A day of ‘%VM"-‘
¢ Fosal ie

19 » among the GrantorTimothy W. Frost and Carol Ann M. Frost, his wife,
L. Frost

‘e (herein “Borrower™),
Pdwin M. Hurd and David C. McElroy
BALTIMCRE FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

a cotporation organized and existing under the laws of the United States of Aacrica , whose address
is 19 E. FAYETTE STREET, BALTIMCRE, MD 21202 . {herein “Lender™).

BORROWER, in consideration of the indebtedness hercin recited and the trust herein created, irrevocably grants and
conveys 10 Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following desciibed property located in the
9th Flection District County of PRaltimore » State of Maryland:

BEING known and designated as [ot !b. 4 in Block E as shown on the Plat of
Section 2 of Pevonshire Forest, which Plat is duly recorded aong the Lend
Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book GLB No. 20, page 132, The
impcovements thereon being known as No. 1301 McPherson Court.

Being the same property described in a Deed dited of cven date and recorded
among the Land Records of the aforesaid Cownty prior hereto from
Wwilliam R. Burk and Joyce Ann Rurk

Said property is subject to the annual ront of $120.00, payable

hal f-yearly in each and cvery year on the 72nd days in th2 uonths of June
ond December .

which has the address of 1301 mMepherson Court, Raltinore, Marylond, 21093

(herein “Property Address™);

The aforesaid property having been purchased in whole or in pait with the sums secured hereby.

ToGETHER with all the improvements now or hervafier recled on the property, and all cascments, rights,
appurtenances, rents (subject however to the rights and authoritics given herein to Lender to collect and apply such
rents), royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and water stock, and all fixtures now or
hercafter attached 1o the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be decmed (o be
and remain a part of the properly covered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property
{or the leaschold cstate if this D(ccd of Trust is on a leaschold) arc hervin referred to as the “Propenty™;

To SecURE 1o Lender (a) the repayment of the indebtediness ev idenced by Borrower's note dated of cyon
date herewith(herein “Note™), in the principal sum of ¢9l, 200,00

. Dollars, with interest thercon, providing for monthly installments
of principal and interest, with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, duc and payable on

/, /0 + the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced

in accordance herewlith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; and the performance of the covenants and
agrecments of Borrower hercin contained; and (b) the repayment of any future advances, with interest thereon, made
1o Borrower by Lender pursuant to paragraph 21 hereof (herein “Future Advances™),

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate heieby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey
the Property, that the Property is unencumbered, and that Borrower will warrant and delend specially the title 1o the
Property against all claims and demands, subject to uny Jeclarations, easements or sesteictions listed in a schedule of
exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender’s interest in the Property.

MARYLARD 1 to 4 Family 7776  FNMA/FHLME UNIFORHM H'STRUMENT

EXHIBIT L

® @

+ (herein “Trusiee™), and the Beneficiary,

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND LICENSES

BUILDING PERMIT

FERMIT &: BOBO9?21 CONTROL #: SD DIST: o9 FREC: 08
DATE ISSUED: 02/04/94 TAX ACCOUNT &: 0902204290 CLABS: 04

FLANS: CONST 2 FLOT ""“*Bﬁﬁﬁ ELEC YES FLUM NO
LOCATION: 1301 MCF?ERSDN cT
SUBDIVISION: DEVONSHIRE FOREST !

UWNERS INFORMATION /

NAME : FROST, TIMOTHY

ADDR: 1301 HCPHERSDN/CT LUTHERVILLE, MD| 21093

TENANT :
CONTR: STANSBURY SATELLITE, 6330 FRANFORD) AVE 21206
ENGNR : / N
SELLR : -
WORK:  CONST SATHLLITE DISH ON ROOF OF EXISTING .SFD
10' DIAMEXER, 12°' ABOVE ROOF. TOTAL HEIGHY 1S
30' INCLYDING SFD & SATELITTE DISH. WILL FOLLOW
MAN INSTRUCTION. MAN INST ATTACHED. NO STRUCYUR
ENGINEEKS LETTER DATA SHEETS & SEALS WAIVED °
FER G M }/21/9%. \
BLDG. CODE: ROLA CODE A
RESIDENTIAL CATHGORY: DETACHED OWNERSHIF: “ERIMATELY OWNED

ESTIMATED $ FROFSED USE: SF}D & SATEI.ITTd DISH
300.00 EXIS QE’\USE: SFD '

\
TYPE OF IMFRV: ADDITION . L\

USE: OTHER - RESIDENTIAL
FOUNDATION: EASEMENT : S N
SEWAGE: FUBLIC EXIST WATER PUBLIC ©XtST™. . /

(7
LOT SIZE AND SETEACKS DR

i
I
1
!
P

SIZE: 104/108X066/073
FRONT STREET:

SIDE STREET:

FRONT SETB: NC
SIDE SETE: NC/NC
SIDE STR SETB: THIS PERMIT

REAR SETE: NC EXPIRES ONE

YEAR FROM DATE
MICROFILMEL R FRoM C

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 /,[% %7/

ILDINGS ENGINEER

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES.

“PLan 70 Accompran Ve omine

VARIANCE or speciAl
HEARING

ViciwiTY

YA =

x
EXISTING oW RNEAP
PoweR Ling

EXISTING - ]
PuslLvs ensTing

Pwiliing
vo. 30

FhRonT
#0.0°

MePHERSON COURT (0!, 30’ rMvInG)

oTHOAIDGE ROAD (40 Afw, 36 ! PAYIVG)
PLAT FOR Zow/NG VARIAwce (o

o A .

E.DISTRICT - 9, Zow€D - D A.-S5.§

R_IPECIAL _Nearivg)  coT S1z€: 7,31% saf
OWNER = TiMoTHY W. ANP CAROL AnM M. FROST --el7 ACRE

- ” /
Qs omision - pevowswing FoREST, s€cTion 2 seacd: 1730

LoT 4, £LK. &, Book wo. 20, fOtro0 132

ex)STING POLIC 0TI ITIES IN M PHERSON COURT

D

Baltimore County Government

. Department of Permits and Liccnse'

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 887-3610

CALL: 887-3987

L
" 04 " }jk (
February 4, 1991

Timothy Frost
1301 McPherson Ct.
Lutherville, MD 21093

PERMIT#H: B080921/8SD

DISTRICT:9 PRECINCT: 8B
LOCATION: 1301 McPherson Ct.

MR. MILANO "04" COMMENTS PLANS REVIEW-PHONE 887-3987

YOUR PLANS ARE RELEASED FROM THIS DEPARTMENT AND DO NOT REQUIRE A DIRECT
REPLY, UNLESS REQUESTED. COMMENTS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH, ANY OTHER
DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY COMMENTS SHALL BE RESOLVED DIRECTLY WITH  THAT

DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY. DURING PEAK PERIODS PHONE CALLS WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED
BETWEEN 2:00 AND 3:00 P.M.

1. Satellite dish shall be supported over existing bearing wall. Structural
bearing of roof rafters shall be supported by bottom ceiling joist directly
over bearing wall. Roof 3joist braces shall be fastened with belts to
ceiling joists.

THIS REVIEW COVERS ONLY MAJOR CODE REQUIREMENTS. THE LAW REQUIRES COMPLIANCE
WITH ALL CODE PROVISIONS, WHETHER POINTED OUT BY THE REVIEW OR NOT.

CC:Plans Review, Sup. Copy, Inspection
Folder, File, Fire Department
Owner: Timothy Frost, 1301 McPherson Ct., Lutherville, MD 21093
Filer: same as owner

revised 5/59 S

WL e o -
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THIS PROPERTY (5 wOT IN ch17/¢RL AnEA o
ZomING  H(STORF: Q0-380 -A; Bo of APPEAIS Den/gp

v

Mr. Joseph Nolan
Office of the Building Engineer
for Baltimore County

Dear Mr. Nolan,

Please provide written answers 10 the following questions about the Baltimore County Building

1. Why does Baltimore County have a building code? (I presume that the ans i
 Baltimo nty bu wer will be
something like “The building code is intended to set standards of construction which will

protect the public health, safety, and welfare for persons who are | inside and
outside of the buildings. * ocated

2. Is it true that the building code requires that a building permit be obtained for the

installz;tion of a satellite dish on the roof of a building? (I know that the answer here is
"yes".

3. Is it true that the building code does pot req

. ) uire that a building permit be obtained for th
installation of a satellite dish on the gro g pe ined for the

und? (I know that the answer here is also "yes".)

4. Why does the above disparity exist between regulation of satellite dishes which are installed
on the roof of a building and the lack of a standard for satellite dishes which are installed
on the ground? (I presume that the answer to this question will be some like "Satellite
dish antennas which are properly installed on the ground in accordance with
n?anufacturer‘s specifications, by the very nature of the location and installation pose
vml.xglly no threat to either the public heath, safety, and welfare, or the strt;ctuml
stability and integrity of any building. Satellite dish antennas which are installed on the
roof§ of Puildings, even though they are installed in accordance with manufacturer’s
specifications and in accordance with the provisions of the Baltimore County building
code, may, during periods of unusual weather conditions, pose a threat to the health
safety and welfare of persons located both inside and outside of the affected building. "i

5. Where .would you recommend that a satellite dish antenna be installed to ensure that the
public health, safety: and welfare be given optimal protection? (In the light of our
telephone conversation of Wednesday, July 23, 1992, | presume that your

reco.mmendation would be on the ground. If that is not your answer, please provide a
detailed reason why a roof installation would be safer.)

If you have any questions, I can be reached at 965-2193, 966-1314 or 321-1392,

Sincerely,

—f"'v’
Tim Frost

MICROFILMFD

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt ) O
Zoning Commissioner A)
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. Room 109 | é
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Variance for Placement of Satellite Dish Antenna

Dear Mr. Schmidt,

I wish to offer my support for Mr. Frost’s variance request. I believe that Mr. Frost's
satellite dish poses no threat to the health, safety or welfare of anyone in the community. Mr.
Frost has planted privet hedge around the satellite dish which will, in time, almost completely
screen the view of the dish from others in the community.

I believe that forcing Mr. Frost to place his satellite dish on the roof of his house would
be inappropriate. Placement of the satellite dish on the roof of Mr. Frost's house would make

it impossible for Mr. Frost to screen it from view and might result in damage to Mr. Frost's
home.

Sincerely,

sy Tuseathlor

29 OToRIOGE RoAD
Lutherville, MD 21093

cc: Mr. Timothy W. Frost

MICROFILMEL
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Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning & Zoning

Towson, Maryland 21204

Othecidge R4,

November 22, 1989

Br. and Mra. Timothy Frost
1301 McPherson Court
Timonium, Maryland 21093

RE: Case No. C-90-758
1301 McPherson Court
', 9th Election District

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Frost:

In regards to the above referenced case, a letter was recently sent to
the complainants indicating that this matter would be closed. However,
after discussing this issue with my supervisor, James Thompson, this case
will be re-opened per Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zonin
Regqulations, (copy enclosed). A satellite dish, which constitutes an
accessory structure, in a residential zone on a corner lot shall be located
only in the third of the lot farthest removed from any street and shall
occupy not more than 50 percent of such third.

The location of this satellite dish violates Section 400.1 and a
variance is required. T will allow you thirty (30) days to either obtain a

petition review date or correct the violation by relocating the satellite
dish,

Failure to comply by December 26, 1989 will result in the issuance of

a citation, wherein, you are subject to a civil penalty of $200.00 for each
violation and each day shall be considered a separate violation.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 887-8092.

Sincerely,

ot O

KEVIN R. CONNOR
Zoning Inspector

o mr71:lirh
o B

ARTICLE 4--SPECIAL REGULATIONS (3.C.Z.R., 1935.)
Section A400--PURPOSE (3ill wNo. 18, 1976.)

Certain uses, whether peraitted as of right or by special
exception, have singular, individual characteristics which make
it-necessary, in the pudblic interest, to specify regulations in
grpater detail than would be feasible in the individue] use
regulations for each or any of the zones or districts.” This

article, therefore, provides such regulations. (Bill No. 40,
19%7.)

Section B400--APPLICATION OF THIS ARTICLE'S PROVISIONS
{3111 No. 18, 1976.)

The provisions of this article apply only to principal uses
except as otharwise specified (as in Item €05.4.C.12) or unless
the provision implicitly relates to accessory usage {(as in
Section 403A). (Bill No. 18, 1976.)

Section 400~-ACCESSORY BUILDINGS IN RESIDENCE ZONES
{b.C.Z.R., 19535; 311l No. 27, 1963.)

' 400.1--Accessory buildings in residence zones, other than
farm buildings (Section 404) shall be located only in the
rear yard and shall occupy not more than 40% thereof. Oon
corner lots they shall be located only in the third of
the lot farthest removed from any street and shall occupy
not more than 50% of such third. In no case shall 14,134
be located less than 2 1/2 feet from any side or rear lot
lines, except that two private garages may be built with
& common party wall straddling a side interior property
line if all other requirements are met. The limitations
imposed by this section shall not apply to a structure
which is attached to the principal building by a covered
passageway or which has one wall or part of one wall in
common with it. Such structure shall be considered part
of the principal building and shall be subject to the
yard requirements for such a building. (B.C.Z.R., 1955;
Bill No. 27, 1963.)

400.2-~Accessory buildings shall be set back not less than 15

feet from the center line of any alley on which the lot
abuts. [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

- 400.3--The height of accessory buildings, except as noted in
Section 300 shall not exceed 15 feet. (B.C.Z.R., 1955.}

b
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------- Wr. and Kre. Timothy Prost */ e

1301 HePherson Court
Tisonius, Maryland 21093

RE: Case No. C-90-758
1301 McPherson Court.
.. Sth Blection District

Dear Wr. and Mrs. Frost:

In regards to the abcve refarenced case, a letter was recently sent to
the complainants indicating that this metter would be closed. However,
Aafter discussing this issue with my superviscr, Jeses Thompson, this case
vill be re. per Bection 400.1 of the

, (copy enclosed). A satsllite dish, which tutes aa
acosssory ), dn wone on & corner lot shell be located
only in tha third of the lot ferthest from eay strest asd ehall
Oocupy mot more than SO percest of such third,

The location of this sstellite dish violates Section 400.1 and &
roguired. I will allow you thirty (30) days to either cbtain a
petition review date or correct the violation by relocating the satellite

l:-umu-\!nh-:-a:,lnuﬂ_nl:‘tulu—d
a citation, wherein, you are 0 & aivil penal 100 for sach
vulm--'l-:lqmuh—mu::—m::um-

If you have any questions, please contact ms at 887-8092.

Sinceraly,

ARYICLE ¢--SPECIAL REGULATIONS [B.
Section AG0O--PURPOSE  [B11 No. 19, 1976.]

in uses, whether peraitted ss of
. have singular, individual cher:

Corta!
exception,

.
ations for each or any of the somss or dis
o %‘}" therefere, provides such regulations.

Section 3400--APPLICATION OF THIS ARTICLE'S PROVISIONS
3411 Wo. 18, 1976.]

us
tricts.” This
3411 no. 40,

The provisioas of this article apply ocaly to principsl uses
except as otharwise specified (es in Item 405.4.C.13) or unless
the provisica implicitly relates to accessory usage {as in
Section 408A). (B411 Wo. 18, 1976.)

Section 400-~ACCESSORY BUILDINGS IN RESIDENCE IONES
(8.C.3.0., 1988; B411 Me. 37, 1963.]

covered
one well in

Passagenay or whis one wall or part of
common with it. Such structura shall be considersd part
28 1ding end shall be eub:

yard roquirements for such a building. [B
8411 o, 37, 1963.)

Nudliiags sha1d b 44 Mk st

100. 3--Accessory less then 18
fset from the center iine of any slley or which the lot

ite.  [9.C.5.R., 1988.)

- 400.3--The height of sccessory buildings. excapt as noted
Sedtion 300 shall mot exesed 18 fest. (B.C.Z.R

CROF 1y,
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Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning & Zoning .'
Towson, Maryland 21204

#’é:;;Zézxfﬁg, C:Z;$<§¢£f A2 - 28 H

RE COUNTY T LTy A
NING AND ZONING o it

APHIC I
M AP PHOTOGRAPHY'
JANUARY

1986

S

s e b e el s st At A Sl

‘_..._;M e



RE COUNTY
NING AND ZONING

APHIC MAP

DATE

OF
PHOTOGRAPHY
JANUARY
1986

LOCATION

gty ¥

MILOF e,

TOWSON




	19920476
	19920476a

